
Academy Scholars: 1986-2006 
                                                                                                                                            

 
Nadia Abu El-Haj  
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Anthropology, Barnard College                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Academy Class: 1993-95; Region studied: Middle East 
Ne2008@columbia.edu 
www.columbia.edu/cu/anthropology/fac-bios/abu_el-haj/faculty.html 
 
Peter Andreas 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Brown University 
Academy Class: 1998-2000; Latin America, International Relations 
Peter_Andreas@brown.edu 
http://research.brown.edu/myresearch/Peter_Andreas 
 
Brian Axel 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Cultural Anthropology, Duke University 
Academy Class:  2000-2002; South Asia 
Brian.axel@duke.edu 
 
Cemil Aydin 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of History, Univ. of North Carolina at Charlotte 
Academy Class: 2002-04; Turkey, Japan 
caydin@email.uncc.edu 
http://www.history.uncc.edu/aydin.htm 
 
Misty Bastian 
Associate Professor and Chair, Dept. of Anthropology,  
Franklin and Marshall College 
Academy Class: 1992-94; Africa 
Misty.bastian@fandm.edu 
www.fandm.edu/x8500.xml 
 
Thomas Berger 
Associate Professor, Dept. of International Relations, Boston University 
Academy Class: 1992-94; Japan, Europe 
tuberger@bu.edu 
www.bu.edu/ir/faculty/berger.html 
 
Sally Onesti Blair 
Director, Reagan/Fascell Program, National Endowment for Democracy 
Academy Class 1990-92; Political Science, Russia 
sallyb@ned.org 
 
Catherine Boone 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Government, University of Texas at Austin 
Academy Class: 1990-92; Africa 
cboone@mail.la.utexas.edu 
www.utexas.edu/cola/depts/government/faculty/profiles/Boone/Catherine/ 
 



Christopher Boyer 
Associate Professor, Dept. of History, University of Illinois-Chicago 
Academy Class: 1999-2001; Latin America 
crboyer@uic.edu 
www.uic.edu/depts/hist/Faculty/boyer.htm 
 
Yitzhak Brudny 
Senior Lecturer, Dept. of Political Science, Hebrew University of Jerusalem 
Academy Class: 1988-90; Russia 
ybrudny@aol.com 
http://politics.huji.ac.il/faculty_one.asp?id=188 
 
Audrey Budding 
Lecturer, Department of Social Studies, Harvard University 
Academy Class: 1997-99; History, Eastern Europe 
Audrey.budding@post.harvard.edu 
 
Melani Cammett 
Assistant Professor, Department of Political Science, Brown University 
Academy Class: 2005-06: Middle East 
Melani_cammett@brown.edu 
http://research.brown.edu/myresearch/Melani_Cammett 
 
Kanchan Chandra 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Politics, New York University 
Academy Class:  1999-2000, 2001-02; South Asia 
Kanchan.chandra@gmail.com 
www.nyu.edu/gsas/dept/politics/faculty/chandra/chandra_home.html 
 
Kenneth Chase 
Attorney 
Academy Class:  1994-96; History, Cross-regional 
kchase@alumni.princeton.edu 
 
Kiren Chaudhry 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of California at Berkeley 
Academy Class: 1988-90; Middle East 
chaudhry@socrates.berkeley.edu 
www.polisci.berkeley.edu/faculty/bio/permanent/Chaudhry,K/ 
 
Keith Darden 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Yale University 
Academy Class: 2001-02, 2003-04; Russia and Eastern Europe 
Keith.darden@yale.edu 
www.yale.edu/polisci/people/kdarden.html 
 
Robert G. Darst 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of Massachusetts, Dartmouth 
Academy Class: 1994-96; Cross-regional 
rdarst@umassd.edu 
http://www.umassd.edu/cas/polisci/darst.cfm 



Lara Deeb 
Assistant Professor, Department of Women’s Studies, University of California, Irvine 
Academy Class: 2003-04; Anthropology, Middle East 
ldeeb@uci.edu 
www.humanities.uci.edu/WomensStudies/faculty_staff/ldeeb.html 
 
Jacques Delisle 
Professor of Law, University of Pennsylvania Law School 
Academy Class: 1986-88; China 
jdelisle@law.upenn.edu 
http://www.law.upenn.edu/cf/faculty/jdelisle/ 
 
Scott Desposato 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of California at San Diego 
Academy Class: 2002-03; Latin America 
swd@ucsd.edu 
http://swd.ucsd.edu 
 
Jennifer Holt Dwyer 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Hunter College, CUNY 
Academy Class: 1989-90, 1993-94; Japan 
jdwyer@hunter.cuny.edu  
www.hunter.cuny.edu/polisci/faculty/fclty_jhDwyer.shtml 
 
Mariane Ferme 
Professor, Dept. of Anthropology, University of California at Berkeley 
Academy Class: 1991-93; Africa 
mcf@berkeley.edu 
http://ls.berkeley.edu/dept/anth/ferme.html 
 
Joshua Forrest 
Director, Kerr Institute of African History, Politics, and Culture, La Roche College 
Academy Class: 1987-1989; Africa 
jbforres@yahoo.com 
www.laroche.edu/schools/arts-sciences/faculty/forrest.asp 
 
John Freeman  
Academy Class: 1989-91; Anthropology, South Asia 
 
Edward Gibson 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Northwestern University 
Academy Class: 1990-92; Latin America 
egibson@northwestern.edu 
http://pubweb.northwestern.edu/~gibson/ 
 
John Giles 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Economics, Michigan State University 
Academy Class: 2001-03; China 
gilesj@msu.edu 
www.msu.edu/~gilesj/ 
 



Dru Gladney 
Professor, Dept. of Anthropology and Asian Studies, University of Hawaii 
Academy Class: 1987-89; China 
dru@hawaii.edu 
www.hawaii.edu/dru 
 
Julian Go 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Sociology, Boston University 
Academy Class: 2001-03; Latin America, Southeast Asia 
juliango@bu.edu 
http://people.bu.edu/juliango/ 
  
Anna Grzymala-Busse 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor 
Academy Class: 1999-2000, 2001-02; Eastern Europe 
abusse@umich.edu 
www.umich.edu/~abusse 
 
Mary Alice Haddad 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Government, Wesleyan University 
Academy Class: 2003-04; Japan 
mahaddad@wesleyan.edu 
www.wesleyan.edu/gov/haddad.html 
 
Rebecca Hardin 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Anthropology, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor 
Academy Class: 2001-02, 2005-06; Africa 
rhardin@umich.edu 
www.lsa.umich.edu/anthro/faculty_staff/hardin.html 
 
John Harrington   
Political Science 
Academy Class: 1995-97; China 
 
Gretchen Helmke 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of Rochester 
Academy Class: 2002-03, 2004-05; Latin America 
hlmk@mail.rochester.edu 
www.rochester.edu/college/psc/people/faculty/helmke.php 
 
Engseng Ho 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Anthropology, Harvard University 
Academy Class: 2002-03, 2004-05; South Asia, Middle East 
ho@wjh.harvard.edu 
www.fas.harvard.edu/~anthro/social_faculty.html 
 
Macartan Humphreys 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Columbia University 
Academy Class: 2002-03; Africa 
mh2245@columbia.edu 
www.columbia.edu/cu/polisci/fac-bios/humphreys/faculty.html 



 
Paul Hutchcroft 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of Wisconsin at Madison 
Academy Class: 1991-93; Southeast Asia 
hutchcroft@polisci.wisc.edu 
www.polisci.wisc.edu/users/hutchcroft/ 
 
Nahomi Ichino 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Government, Harvard University 
Academy Class: 2004-06; Africa 
nichino@wcfia.harvard.edu 
www.gov.harvard.edu/faculty/nichino/ 
 
Ayesha Jalal 
Professor, Dept. of History, Tufts University 
Academy Class: 1988-90; South Asia 
Ayesha.jalal@tufts.edu 
www.tufts.edu/~ajalal01/ 
 
Simon Johnson 
Ronald A. Kurtz Associate Professor, Sloan School of Management, 
MIT  
Academy Class: 1989-91; Eastern Europe 
sjohnson@mit.edu 
http://web.mit.edu/sjohnson/www/home.htm 
 
Michael Kevane 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Economics, Santa Clara University 
Academy Class: 1993-95; Africa 
mkevane@scu.edu 
http://lsb.scu.edu/~mkevane 
 
Oleg Kharkhordin 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science and Social Sciences, European Univ. of St. 
Petersburg, Russia 
Academy Class: 1996-97, 1998-99; Russia 
kharkor@eu.spb.ru 
 
Jeremy King 
Associate Professor, Dept. of History, Mt. Holyoke College 
Academy Class: 1993-96; Eastern Europe 
jking@mtholyoke.edu 
www.mtholyoke.edu/acad/intrel/FacultyInformation/jking/jking.shtml 
 
Mark Kramer 
Director, Project on Cold War Studies, Harvard University 
Academy Class: 1986-88; Political Science and International Relations 
mkramer@fas.harvard.edu 
www.fas.harvard.edu/~hpcws/index2.htm 
 
 



Chang Hee Lee 
Professor, Seoul University College of Law 
Academy Class: 1992-94; East Asia 
changlee@snu.ac.kr 
http://law.snu.ac.kr/eng/index_eng.htm 
 
Tahirih Lee 
Associate Professor, College of Law, Florida State University 
Academy Class: 1989-91; China 
tlee@law.fsu.edu 
www.law.fsu.edu/faculty/tlee.html 
 
Anthony Levitas 
Consultant, Development Alternatives, Inc. 
Academy Class: 1988-90; Economics, Eastern Europe 
anthony_levitas@dai.com 
http://www.esep.pl/Levitas%20CV.pdf 
 
Pauline Jones Luong 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Brown University 
Academy Class: 1997-98, 2001-02; Russia and Central Asia 
Pauline_Luong@brown.edu 
http://research.brown.edu/myresearch/Pauline_Jones_Luong 
 
Saba Mahmood 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Anthropology, University of California at 
Berkeley 
Academy Class: 1999-2000, 2002-03; Middle East 
smahmood@berkeley.edu 
http://ls.berkeley.edu/dept/anth/mahmood.html 
 
Shaun Malarney 
Assistant Professor, Division of International Studies (Anthropology) 
International Christian University (Japan) 
Academy Class: 1993-95; Southeast Asia 
malarney@icu.ac.jp 
http://subsite.icu.ac.jp/people/skmalarney/ 
 
Edmund Malesky 
Assistant Professor, Department of International Relations and Pacific Studies, University of 
California at San Diego 
Academy Class: 2004-05; Southeast Asia 
emalesky@ucsd.edu 
www-irps.ucsd.edu/academics/f-malesky.php 
 
Mark Mason 
Political Economy, Japan  
Academy Class: 1988-90 
 
 



Devra Moehler 
Assistant Professor, Department of Government, Cornell University 
Academy Class: 2005-06; Africa 
Dcm37@cornell.edu 
http://falcon.arts.cornell.edu/Govt/faculty/Moehler.html 
 
Michael Montesano 
Assistant Professor of Southeast Asian Studies, National Univ. of Singapore 
Academy Class: 1996-98; History, Southeast Asia 
seamm@nus.edu.sg 
www.fas.nus.edu.sg/sea/people/faculty/fac_mmontesano.htm 
 
Maria Victoria Murillo 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Columbia University 
Academy Class: 1996-98; Latin America 
Mm2140@columbia.edu 
www.columbia.edu/~mm2140 
 
Gregory Noble 
Professor, Institute of Social Science, University of Tokyo 
Academy Class: 1986-88; Political Economy, Japan 
noble@iss.u-tokyo.ac.jp 
 
Conor O’Dwyer 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of Florida 
Academy Class: 2003-04; Eastern Europe 
codwyer@ufl.edu 
http://web.clas.ufl.edu/users/codwyer/index.html 
 
Abena Osseo-Asare 
Assistant Professor, Department of History, Univ. of California at Berkeley 
Academy Class: 2005-06; Africa 
osseo@berkeley.edu 
http://osseo.berkeley.edu 
 
Saadia Pekkanen 
Professor, Jackson School of Int’l. Studies, University of Washington 
Academy Class: 1996-98; Japan 
smp1@u.washington.edu  
 
Robert Pekkanen 
Assistant Professor, Jackson School of Int’l. Studies, University of Washington 
Academy Class: 1998-99, 2000-2001; Japan 
pekkanen@u.washington.edu 
http://faculty.washington.edu/pekkanen/ 
 
Tamara Perkins 
Assistant Professor, East Asian Studies, Lewis and Clark College 
Academy Class: 2000-2001; Sociology, China 
Tperkins@lclark.edu 
 



Daniel Posner 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, UCLA 
Academy Class: 1996-98; Africa 
dposner@polisci.ucla.edu 
www.polisci.ucla.edu/faculty/posner 
 
Kristin Roth-Ey 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of History, Queens College-CUNY 
Academy Class: 2005-07; Russia 
krothey@yahoo.com 
www.wcfia.harvard.edu/academy/academy_scholars_program.html 
 
William S. Sax 
Professor, South Asia Institute and Chair, Dept. of Anthropology 
Ruprecht-Karls-Universitat, Germany 
Academy Class: 1987-89; South Asia 
William.sax@urz.uni-heidelberg.de 
www.sai.uni-heidelberg.de/abt/ETHNO/eng/mitarbeiter/sax/index.htm 
 
John Schoeberlein-Engel 
Director, Program on Central Asia and the Caucasus, Harvard University 
Academy Class: 1990-93; Anthropology, Central Asia 
schoeber@fas.harvard.edu 
http://centasia.fas.harvard.edu/ 
 
Joshua Searle-White 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Psychology, Allegheny College 
Academy Class: 1989-91; Russia 
jsearle@allegheny.edu 
http://webpub.allegheny.edu/employee/j/jsearle/jswpers.html 
 
Smita Singh 
Researcher, The Hewlett Foundation 
Academy Class:  1999-2001; Political Science, Africa, Southeast Asia 
 
Benjamin Smith 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of Florida 
Academy Class: 2002-04; Southeast Asia, South Asia 
bbsmith@polisci.ufl.edu 
http://www.clas.ufl.edu/users/bbsmith/ 
 
Richard Snyder 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Brown University 
Academy Class:  1997-98, 2000-01; Latin America 
Richard_snyder@brown.edu 
www.brown.edu/Departments/Political_Science/people/SnyderResearch1.html 
 
 
 
 
 



Timothy Snyder 
Associate Professor, Dept. of History, Yale University 
Academy Class: 1998-2000; Eastern Europe 
Timothy.snyder@yale.edu 
www.yale.edu/history/faculty/snyder.html 
 
Nader Sohrabi 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Middle East and Asian Languages, Columbia University 
Academy Class:  1997-98, 1999-2000; Middle East 
Ns605@columbia.edu 
 
Steven Solnick 
Director, The Ford Foundation, Moscow 
Academy Class: 1991-93; Political Science, Russia 
ssolnick@fordfound.org 
 
Sherrill Stroschein 
Assistant Professor, Department of Political Science, University College London 
Academy Class: 2003-04; Eastern Europe 
s.stroschein@ucl.ac.uk 
www.ucl.ac.uk/spp/people/sherrill-stroschein.php 
 
Alan M. Taylor 
Professor, Dept. of Economics, University of California, Davis 
Academy Class: 1991-93; Latin America 
amtaylor@ucdavis.edu 
www.econ.ucdavis.edu/faculty/amtaylor/ 
 
Yves Tiberghien 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of British Columbia 
Academy Class: 2004-2006; Japan, East Asia 
yvestibe@politics.ubc.ca 
http://faculty.arts.ubc.ca/tiberg/ 
 
Kellee Tsai 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Johns Hopkins University 
Academy Class:  1997-99; China 
ktsai@jhu.edu 
www.jhu.edu/polysci/faculty/tsai/ 
 
Lily Tsai 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, MIT 
Academy Class: 2005-06; China 
L_tsai@mit.edu 
http://web.mit.edu/polisci/faculty/L.Tsai.html 
 
Richard Turits 
Associate Professor, Dept.. of History, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor 
Academy Class: 1996-97, 1999-2000; Latin America 
rturits@umich.edu 
www.lsa.umich.edu/history/facstaff/facultydetail.asp?ID=180 



 
Jun Uchida 
Assistant Professor (appointed), Dept. of History, Stanford University 
Academy Class: 2004-06; Japan and East Asia 
juchida@wcfia.harvard.edu 
www.wcfia.harvard.edu/academy/academy_scholars_program.html 
 
Veljko Vujacic 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Sociology, Oberlin College 
Academy Class: 1994-97; Eastern Europe 
Veljko.vujacic@oberlin.edu 
www.oberlin.edu/sociolog/PersonalWebPages/vujac.html 
 
David Wank 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Sociology, Sofia University, Japan 
Academy Class: 1989-91; China  
d-wank@sophia.ac.jp 
www.fcc.sophia.ac.jp/academics/professors2.php?FacultyID=48 
 
Lucan Way 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Temple University 
Academy Class:  2001-02; Russia and Eastern Europe 
lway@temple.edu 
www.temple.edu/polsci/Faculty/Bios/Way/index.asp 
 
Richard Weitz 
Senior Fellow and Associate Director, Center for Future Security Strategies, Hudson Institute 
Academy Class: 1991-93; International Relations, Russia and Eurasia 
weitz@hudson.org 
www.hudson.org/learn/index.cfm?fuseaction=staff_bio&eid=WeitzRich 
 
Carrie Rosefsky Wickham 
Associate Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Emory University 
Academy Class: 1992-94; Middle East 
cwickha@emory.edu 
www.polisci.emory.edu/about/wickham.html 
 
Steven Wilkinson 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, Duke University 
Academy Class: 1996-98; South Asia 
swilkins@duke.edu 
www.duke.edu/~swilkins/ 
 
Jason Wittenberg 
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science, University of California at Berkeley 
Academy Class: 1999-2000, 2002-03; Eastern Europe 
witty@berkeley.edu 
www.polisci.berkeley.edu/faculty/bio/permanent/Wittenberg,J/ 
 
 
 



Elisabeth Jean Wood 
Professor, Department of Political Science, Yale University 
Academy Class: 1994-95, 1996-97; Latin America and Africa 
elisabeth.wood@yale.edu 
http://www.yale.edu/polisci/people/ewood.html 
 
Yishay Yafeh 
Senior Lecturer, School of Business Administration, The Hebrew University of Jerusalem 
Academy Class: 1992-94; Economics, Japan 
msyafeh@mscc.huji.ac.il 
http://bschool.huji.ac.il/facultye/yafeh/ 


